which, together with other very unfavourable economic conditions,
could push to an economic result of − 84.678 thousand EUR. A dia
metrically opposite situation where all variables are assumed in a
favourable scenario may drive an economic impact of 190,823 thousand
EUR.

This analysis, compared to the previous one, introduced probabilities
to the events that could happen, and the major information it provides
us with is the profitability of these plants. The NPV is positive in 87.5%
of the scenarios analyzed. Moreover, in about 81% of the assumed case
studies, it achieves profitability at least equal to that found in the
baseline case. This set of results proposed for the alternative scenarios
allows us to observe that many case studies are analyzed from a DCF-
based economic reference model and consider the randomness of all
the main critical variables.

Table 7
Economic results (NPV) in the sensitivity analysis. All data are reported in
thousand EUR.

Variable Value

V2O5 98%min price min -25,157
V2O5 98%min price max 50,113
MoO3 57% min price min 5851
MoO3 57% min price max 23,222
NiVMo alloy - 72/25/3% price min 11,705
NiVMo alloy - 72/25/3% price max 17,979
Purity level/Recycled price recognition − 10% − 1116
Waste disposal cost +20% 13,824
Waste disposal cost − 20% 15,931
Labor-Dependent +20% 13,472
Labor-Dependent − 20% 16,273
Maintenance & Insurance 20% 11,469
Maintenance & Insurance − 20% 18,200
Raw Materials +20% 11,371
Raw Materials − 20% 18,281
Electric energy cost +20% 5396
Electric energy cost − 20% 25,507
Facility-Dependent Cost +20% 13,741
Facility-Dependent Cost − 20% 16,013
Investment cost +20% 3199
Investment cost − 20% 25,115
Taxes 40% 10,571
Discount rate 3% 20,119
Discount rate 7% 12,543

Table 8
Economic results (NPV) in the scenario analysis. All data
are reported in thousand EUR.

Scenario Value

Prices Revenues, min − 37,356
Prices Revenues, max 60,692
Main Costs, min 37,598
Main Costs, max − 15,014

I. D’Adamo et al.

Sustainable Materials and Technologies 36 (2023) e00634

9

4. Conclusions

Refineries represent some sort of secondary mines, similar to the
parallel concept of urban mining. Several waste types, particularly cat
alysts, contain valuable metals at a greater concentration than those in
the primary ores, even ten- or hundred-fold more. This paper demon
strates that their extraction and refining are more economical than
primary ore processing, making recycling an attractive investment.
Hence, the circular economy model can be successfully applied to the oil
refining sector, as the economic indexes are robust and outstanding,
even in international geopolitical unruliness.